

ETGENATO-BOOKELING BIA

2002 ATR 16 11112:04

PUCO

Dorinda L. Lanier

State Tariffs Mailstop KSOPHN0304 - 3B210 6450 Sprint Parkway

Overland Park, Kansas 66251

Voice: 913-315-9766 Fax: 913-315-0763

Email: <u>Dorinda L. Lanier@mail.sprint.com</u>

VIA AIRBORNE EXPRESS April 15, 2002

Ms. Daisy Crockron Division Chief-Docketing Dept. 10th Floor 180 East Broad Street Columbus, OH 43215-3793

Case No. 02-545-CT-ZTA Case No. 90-9015-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten copies of correcting final tariff pages for Sprint's Ohio Tariff PUCO No. 2. The tariff pages originally submitted with Case No. 02-545-CT-ZTA were not "final" pages.

The final tariff pages are as follows:

1st Revised Page 84	1st Revised Page 185	1st Revised Page A-54
3 rd Revised Page 87	1st Revised Page 189	Ist Revised Page A-89
1st Revised Page 88.1	1st Revised Page 190	1 st Revised Page A-112
1 st Revised Page 89	1st Revised Page 191	1st Revised Page A-127
6th Revised Page 91	2 nd Revised Page 191.1	1 st Revised Page A-133
4th Revised Page 91.1	2 nd Revised Page 191.1.1	1st Revised Page A-134
2 nd Revised Page 91.2	1st Revised Page 191.1.2	1st Revised Page A-135
2 nd Revised Page 96	1st Revised Page 191.1.3	1st Revised Page A-135.1
2 nd Revised Page 97	1st Revised Page 191.3	1st Revised Page A-135.1.1
1st Revised Page 136	1st Revised Page 191.8	1st Revised Page A-135.1.3
1st Revised Page 167	1 st Revised Page A-4	1st Revised Page A-135.2
1st Revised Page 178.1	1st Revised Page A-5	1st Revised Page A-135.5

The purpose of this filing was to delete Voice FONCARD services; including Premiere Voice FONCARD, Voice FONCARD Solutions, VPN Voice FONCARD and Voice FONCARD Business Sense.

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business rechnician Date Processed 4-6-02

Ms. Daisy Crockron Page 2 April 15, 2002

These pages are being submitted with an issue date of April 15, 2002 with an effective date of April 18, 2002.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (866) 827-4345.

Sincerely,

Dorinda Lanier State Tariff Analyst

bunda lanier

Enclosures

OH02-13

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.5 VPN (Continued)

Features:

1) Route Advance

In the event that an On-Net call cannot be completed because all of the dedicated access lines are in use at the terminating location, the 7-digit On-Net number can be converted to the 10-digit Off-Net number of the busy location and the call can be completed via the public switched network. Charges for Route Advance are found in Section 5.2.1.

2) Forced Route Advance

An Off-Net location can be assigned a 7-digit On-Net number with Forced Route Advance. The 7-digit On-Net number will be converted to the 10-digit Off-Net number of the Forced Route Advance location and the call can be completed via the public switched network. Charges for Forced Route Advance are found in Section 5.2.2.

3) <u>VPN FONCARD</u>sm

VPN FONCARD Service offers the capability to allocate long distance costs to individual users that access the Sprint network from a single location or multiple locations. The users may access the Sprint network via an inbound "800" number. Rates applicable to VPN FONCARD Service are located in Section 5.2.3.

4) Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.8 Sprint Premieresm (Continued)

Call Types: (Continued)

- Off-Net to On-Net calling provides dialing from remote locations originating via the public switched network to On-Net (dedicated access) locations.
- 4) Off-Net to Off-Net calling provides switched access originated calling that terminates via the public switched network.

The following features are available to VPN PremiereSM:

1) Alternate Routing:

Allows a customer to designate calls routed to dedicated facilities to overflow to up to two other switched or dedicated facilities when the (original) terminating facility is not available. Calls can overflow to the same location or a different location. Overflow locations can be domestic or international. The rate applicable to Alternate Routing is located in Price List Section 8.

2) Premiere FONCARDSM

Premiere FONCARD Service offers the capability to allocate long distance costs to individual users that access the Sprint network from a single location or multiple locations. The users may access the Sprint network via an inbound "800" number. Rates applicable to Premiere FONCARD Service are located in Price List Section 8.

3) Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE:

04-18-02

(C)

(T)

INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.10 Real Soutionssm

Real Solutions, Real Solutions Option A, Real Solutions Annual*, and Real Solutions Annual II are packaged telecommunications services which offer customers using either domestic and/or international calling the flexibility to choose a flat rated option that is neither distance, time-of-day, day-of-week or usage sensitive (via switched or dedicated access) for their outbound, Toll Free, FONCARDsm and switched data usage.

All Real Solutions services allow for subscriber defined invoicing and reporting. FONCARD is available on a stand-alone basis or as a feature of the outbound options. Domestic calls will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial eighteen second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

Usage rates for Real Solutions services are set forth in Section 5.10. Real Solutions, Real Solutions Option A, Real Solutions Annual, and Real Solutions Annual II for intrastate use is sold as an add-on service to Sprint's interstate offering. Accordingly, recurring and non-recurring charges are set forth in Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions. Directory Assistance is available to subscribers as set forth in Section 6. Operator Services are available to switched and FONCARD subscribers as set forth in Section 6.

.1 Real Solutions

Real Solutions customers will receive a discount off the standard base rate, which will be determined by their choice of a term commitment coupled with a minimum annual hierarchical spending level commitment. All hierarchical usage is eligible to receive a discount, and will be contributory toward meeting the annual spending level commitment.

.2 Real Solutions Option A

Real Solutions Option A customers will be charged a standard rate, which will be determined by their choice of a term commitment coupled with a monthly spending level commitment.

(C) Effective May 1, 2001, Real Solutions Annual will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.10 Real Soutionssm (Continued)

.4 Real Solutions Annual II (Continued)

The Real Solutions Annual II customer must commit to one of the following minimum annual commitment levels of contributory usage charges: (1) \$12,000, (2) \$36,000, (3) \$60,000, (4) \$84,000 (5) \$120,000 (6) \$180,000 (7) \$300,000 (8) \$540,000, (9) \$780,000 or (10) \$960,000. Real Solutions Annual II is available on a one-year, two-year or three-year basis. Contributory usage charges (calculated prior to the application of any discounts) are aggregated across outbound, toll free, switched data (inbound and outbound), FONCARD, including all calling options; all locations and all jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet the minimum annual commitment level.

(C)

Sprint reserves the right, after the conclusion of the first three billing months of the Real Solutions Annual II customer's contract, to move the customer to a lower commitment level that is more directly comparable to the customer's current usage.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

V4-10-V

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.11 Business Sensesm

Business SenseSM is a packaged telecommunications service which offers small business customers a switched product using either domestic and/or international calling the flexibility to choose a flat rated option that is neither distance, time-of-day or day-of-week sensitive (via switched access only) for their outbound, 800, FŌNCARDSM and switched data usage. The customer's rate will be determined by their choice of term commitment coupled with a minimum monthly hierarchical spending level commitment. All hierarchical usage will be contributory toward meeting the monthly commitment level.

(C)

Business Sense allows for subscriber defined invoicing and reporting. FONCARD is available on a stand-alone basis or as a feature of the Business Sense out-bound options. Business Sense domestic calls will be billed an thirty (30) second minimum. After the initial 30 second minimum, calls will be billed in (6) second increments.

Business Sense customer's employees may subscribe to the customer's Business Sense service for up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home). The employees' usage will contribute to the Business Sense customers' monthly minimum commitment level. The satellite locations (up to 10) will be eligible to receive the customer's applicable underlying Business Sense rates, for satellite locations, set forth in Price List Section 11.1.1.2. The usage of the Business Sense customer's employees' services will be invoiced separately. In addition the Business Sense customer must accept financial responsibility for any such employee in the event of non-payment to Sprint.

Usage rates for Business Sense are set forth in Price List Section 11. Business Sense for intrastate use is sold as an add-on service to Sprint's interstate Business Sense offering. Accordingly, recurring and non-recurring charges are set forth in Sprint's interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and charges.

Directory Assistance is available to Business Sense subscribers as set forth in Price List Section 6. Operator Services are available to Business Sense subscribers as set forth in Price List Section 6.

(T)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.13 Sprint Business FlexSM

Sprint Business Flex services are designed to meet the communications needs of small-sized business customers of switched and dedicated outbound, toll free and switched data services, regardless of the number of business locations. Sprint Business Flex services are flat rate priced with a single rate for outbound, toll free and switched data interstate, intrastate and international services. The call period for Sprint Business Flex is 24 hours a day, every day. Sprint Business Flex services are available either on a non-term basis or on a one or two-year term basis. The following services are available under Sprint Business Flex: Outbound (Dial 1), Toll Free, SDS, Toll Free SDS, FÖNCARD.

(C)

Sprint Business Flex 50, Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day, Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day LDA Option, Sprint Business Flex mith All Calls All Dayssm II and Sprint Business Flex Basics services are available on a non-term basis only. Sprint Business Flex 50, Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day, Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day LDA Option and Sprint Business Flex mith All Calls All Dayssm II customers, beginning with the second billing month, will incur a monthly service charge in any month in which the customer's total monthly contributory usage charges do not meet \$50.00 in usage.

Sprint Business Flex 500 and Sprint Business Flex 500 Advanced services are available on a non-term or on a one or two-year term basis. A volume discount will apply to the customer's total monthly usage based on the customer's term and spending level, except as noted herein. Sprint Business Flex 500 and Sprint Business Flex 500 Advanced have a minimum monthly commitment level of \$500.00 of contributory usage charges beginning with the customer's fourth billing month of the term. If the customer does not meet their minimum monthly commitment, the customer will be invoiced for the difference.

A volume discount will apply to Sprint Business Flex Basics customers' total monthly usage based on the customers spending level, except as noted herein. Sprint Business Flex Basics customers are subject to a per line per month minimum usage charge as shown in Section 5.13.6.4. In any month in which the customer's total monthly contributory usage is less than the minimum commitment, the customer will be billed the minimum usage charge.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

(C)

INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

4. <u>SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION</u> (Continued)

.13 Sprint Business FlexSM

Sprint Business Flex contributory usage charges for 50, 500 and 500 Advanced, All Calls All Day, Sprint Business Flex with All Days All Calls LDA Option, Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Days II and Sprint Business Flex Basics services are aggregated across outbound, toll free, switched data services, and FONCARD (including FONCARD surcharges), including all calling options, all locations and all jurisdictions (intrastate, interstate and international) in order to meet the minimum monthly commitment level. In addition, the customer's employees' Sprint Business Flex contributory usage charges, at up to 10 satellite locations (e.g., from home), will contribute to the customer's minimum monthly commitment level. The customer will be financially responsible for the satellite locations' Sprint Business Flex usage charges. The employees' usage will contribute to and be eligible for the Business Flex customer's volume charges discounts.

Feature charges, Directory Assistance per call surcharges, Operator Service usage and per call surcharges, calculated before all available discounts have been applied, are also contributory to the minimum monthly commitment level.

Sprint Business Flex customers who terminate their Sprint Business Flex Services prior to fulfilling their term commitment may be assessed a termination liability in an amount equal to the minimum monthly commitment level multiplied by the number of months remaining in their term. The termination liability will be billed in one lump sum. Customers will not incur a termination liability if they: (i) agree to sign a new term plan agreement for a period equal to or greater than the time remaining in their current term plan; and (ii) commit to a minimum monthly commitment level equal to their current minimum monthly commitment level. A term plan will automatically renew for an equivalent term and minimum monthly commitment level unless the customer or Sprint provides written notification to cancel the plan. The notification must be received at least 45 days prior to the expiration of the term.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)

.14 Sprint Real Solutions VPN SM Services

Sprint Real Solutions VPN Services are flat rated services with a single rate for each jurisdiction and service, for a given term and hierarchy minimum annual commitment level ("MAC"). Rates are also differentiated by how the call is placed on the Sprint intelligent network via on-on, on-off, off-on, and off-off call types. The services available under Sprint Real Solutions VPN include outbound voice, toll-free, FONCARD and switched data services. Sprint Real Solutions VPN customers cannot subscribe to Sprint Clarity, The Most for Business, Business Sense, Sprint Real Solutions Option A, Sprint Real Solutions Annual, Business Flex or Sprint Premiere services. Customer will award Sprint not less than 100% of its and its affiliates' long distance communications service. "Affiliates" means those locations for which Customer either purchases, controls or directs the purchases of long distance telecommunications service on the agreement's effective date. The calculation above does not include: (i) any binding commitments that customer or its affiliates have with another long distance carrier on the agreement's effective date; or (ii) service that is routed to another carrier, but only during the period of any Sprint service outage.

The customer must commit to one of the following minimum annual commitment (MAC) levels in order to subscribe to Sprint Real Solutions VPN Services. Sprint Real Solutions VPN Services are available on a two-year or three-year term basis. Contributory usage charges (calculated prior to the application of discounts) are aggregated across toll free, switched data services (inbound and outbound), outbound, FONCARD (including surcharges) and Operator Services, including all calling options, all locations, and all jurisdictions intrastate, interstate, and international) in order to meet the MAC level. All monthly recurring charges also contribute to the MAC level. Directory Assistance and any other access charges (including, but not limited to, Carrier Universal Service Charges and Presubscribed Line Charges) not specified above are not contributory to meeting the MAC level.

A customer may cancel (or terminate) a term plan agreement without liability as long as the customer signs up for a new term plan agreement which is the same or greater in length and the customer commits to an equal or greater MAC level.

(C)

(C) (C)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- 1. Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)
 - .2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)
 - .3 Sprint Worldwide and Sprint Worldwide II**
 - .1 Usage Rates

Intrastate direct dialed calls are charged SPRINT Service rates as set forth in this tariff. Subscribers who use FONCARD Service, Operator Service or Directory Assistance will incur the applicable rates and surcharges for those services as set forth in this tariff.

.2 Volume Discounts and Monthly Recurring Charge

Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/ (T) rates and conditions. (T)

.4 TimeBanksm*

.1 Threshold

Free minutes are earned when total (intrastate, interstate, international SPRINT Service, FONCARDsm, Operator Service and Directory Assistance) and Directory Assistance) paid usage per invoice exceeds \$30.00.

.2 Sign Up Bonus

Customers signing up for TimeBank will receive 60 free domestic minutes which will be credited on the customer's first invoice after sign up.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- 1. Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)
 - .2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)
 - .4 TimeBanksm (Continued) *
 - .3 Base Credits

The customer earns one free minute of domestic usage for every five minutes of paid usage. All calls, including international, interstate and intrastate SPRINT Service, FONCARD, Operator Service and Directory Assistance contribute toward earning (C) free minutes. The free minutes of domestic usage earned are credited on the on the customer's next month's invoice and are credited against paid usage for the first domestic calls placed during the billing cycle, in the following order: (a) direct dialed SPRINT Service calls, (b) direct dialed FONCARD calls and (c) Operator (C) Service calls. All free minutes will be credited against paid usage. Free minutes earned will not be eligible to receive free minute credits. Unused credits will be carried over to the customer's next month's invoice. Only domestic usage (excluding Directory Assistance) is eligible for the free minutes credit.

.4 Bonus Credits

Customers billing 180 paid minutes in a given billing period will receive a bonus of 15 free minutes. With each additional 60 paid minutes thereafter, the customer will receive another bonus of 15 free minutes. The bonus free minutes will be awarded on the customer's next month's invoice.

.5 Rates

A customer will incur the rates as set forth in this tariff for services used (SPRINT Service, FONCARDsm, Directory Assistance and Operator Services). (C)

* Effective November 1, 2000, TimeBanksm will no longer be available to new customers.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- 5. VPN (Continued)
 - .2 VPN Features (Continued)
 - .3 <u>VPN FONCARD</u>sm
 - .1 Off-Net to On-Net

Off-Net to On-Net usage rates, set forth in Section 5.1.3, apply for each call plus the following surcharge:

Charge Per Call:

\$ 0.07

.2 Off-Net to Off-Net

Off-Net to Off-Net usage rates, set forth in Section 5.1.4, apply for each call plus the following surcharge:

Charge Per Call:

\$ 0.30

NOTE: If a Sprint Operator assists in call placement, the applicable Operator Service Call Placement Charge will apply in lieu of the VPN FONCARD charge.

.4 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:**

04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- 8. <u>Sprint Premiere</u>Sm (Continued)
 - .1 Rates (Continued)
 - .1 <u>VPN Premiere</u>SM (Continued)
 - .5 Features (Continued)
 - .3 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- .10 Real SolutionsSM (Continued)
 - .1 Per-Minute Usage Rates (Continued)
 - .4 FONCARD Solutions (Continued)
 - .2 Per Call-Surcharges
 - .1 FONCARD Solutions

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

Per-Call Surcharge

.1 Real Solutions - \$0.75 .2 Real Solutions Option A - \$0.75

.2 Reserved For Future Use

(C)



ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE:

04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- .11 Business SenseSm (Continued)
 - .1 Per Minute Usage Rates (Continued)
 - .4 FONCARD Business Sense (Continued)
 - .2 Usage Rates (Continued)
 - .2 IntraLATA

	Term Commitment			
	Non-Term	1 year	2 year	3 year
Commitment Level	<u>Rate</u>	Rate	Rate	Rate
\$0.00	.1570			
\$25.00	.1570	.1380	.1360	.1360
\$50.00	.1420	.1380	.1360	
\$100.00	.1400	.1360	.1330	.1330
\$200.00	.1400	.1360	.1330	.1330
\$500.00	.1400	.1360	.1330	.1310
\$750.00	.1360	.1330	.1310	
\$2,000.00	.1330	.1310	.1280	
\$4,000.00	.1330	.1310	.1280	

- * As of January 18, 1995, the 3 year term commitment and the \$25.00 and \$100.00 commitment levels will no longer be offered to new customers.
 - .5 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

.13 Sprint Business Flex

.1 Sprint Business Flex 50

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

1. Per-Minute Usage Rates

.1	Inter	<u>LATA</u>	Switched
	.1 .2 .3 .4	Dial 1 Toll Free FONCARD SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0980 .0980 .0980 .1480
.2	<u>Intra</u>	<u>LATA</u>	Switched
	.1 .2 .3 .4	Dial 1 Toll Free FONCARD SDS and SDS Toll Free	.1070 .1070 .1070 .1480

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

.1 FONCARD

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

		(D)
.3	<u>Volume Discount:</u> Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions	(T) (T)
.4	Monthly Service Charge: Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates.and.conditions	(T) (T)

\$.60

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

.13 Sprint Business Flex

.2 Sprint Business Flex 500

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

1. Per-Minute Usage Rates

.1	Inter	LATA	Switched
	.1	Dial 1	.0910
	.2	Toll Free	.0910
	.3	FŌNCARD	.0910
	.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.1370
.2	Intra	LATA	Switched
	.1	Dial 1	.0990
	.2	Toll Free	.0990
	.3	FÖNCARD	.0990
	.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	1370

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

	.1 FÖNCARD	\$.59	(D)
.3	Volume Discount: Sprint interst http://www.sprint.com/rates and		(T) (T)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

.13 Sprint Business Flex

.3 Sprint Business Flex 500 Advanced

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

1. Per Minute Usage Rates

.1	Inter	<u>LATA</u>	Switched	Dedicated
	<u>.1</u>	Dial 1	.0980	.0750
	.2	Toll Free	.0980	.0750
	.3	FŌNCARD	.0980	.0750
	.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.1370	.0920

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

.1 FÖNCARD

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

		(D)
.3	Volume Discount: Sprint interstate Business Schedule at	(T)
	http://www.sprint.com/rates.and.conditions	(T)

\$.59

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

13. Sprint Business Flex

.4 Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

1. Per-Minute Usage Rates

.1	Dial-1	\$.0700
.2	Toll Free	\$.0700
.3	Switched Data Service (SDS) and SDS Toll Free	\$.1480
.4	FŌNCARD	\$.0700

.2 Per Call Surcharges

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service surcharge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex With All Calls All Day surcharge and usage rate.

.1 FŌNCARD \$.60 (D)

.3 Volume Discount

Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day service usage is ineligible to receive the volume discounts.

.4 <u>Monthly Service Charge:</u> Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions (T)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

13. Sprint Business Flex

.4 Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day LDA Option

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

1. Per-Minute Usage Rates

.1	Dial-1	\$.0700
.2	Toll Free	\$.0700
.3	Switched Data Service (SDS) and SDS Toll Free	\$.1480
.4	FŌNCARD	\$.0700

.2 Per Call Surcharges

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service surcharge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex With All Calls All Day surcharge and usage rate.

.1 FŌNCARD \$.60 (D)

.3 Volume Discount

Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day service usage is ineligible to receive the volume discounts.

.4 <u>Monthly Service Charge:</u> Sprint interstate Business Schedule at (T) http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions (T)

.5 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00

This charge is for Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day LDA Option customers who pick the international plan with a MRC.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

13. Sprint Business Flex

.5 Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day II

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

In order to qualify for this service, customer for Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day II are must have at least 15% interstate usage per month.

1. Usage Rates- All hours

US	Usage Kates- All hours			
		Switched		
.1	Dial-1	\$.0700		
.2	Toll Free	\$.0700		
.3	SDS and SDS Toll Free	\$.1260		
.4	FŌNCARD	\$.0700		

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Sprint Business Flex All Call All Day II surcharge and usage rate.

.1 FÖNCARD \$.55 (D)

- .3 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Sprint Business Flex with All Calls All Day II service usage is ineligible to receive the volume discounts
- .4 Monthly Service Charge: Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions (T)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

13. Sprint Business Flex

.6 Sprint Business Flex Basics

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

.1 Per Minute Usage Rates

.1	Dial-1	\$.0980
.2	Toll Free	\$.0980
.3	SDS and SDS Toll Free	\$.2610
.4	FŌNCARD	\$.0980

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Sprint Business Flex Basics surcharge and usage rate.

.1 FÖNCARD \$.70 (D)

.3 Volume Discount: Sprint interstate Business Schedule at (T) http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions (T)

.4 Minimum Usage Charge:

\$25.00

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:**

04-18-02

PRICE LIST

14. Sprint Real Solutions VPN Services

.2 SDS and Toll Free SDS Services

.1 Per Minute Usage Rates

Anr <u>Term Cor</u>		Off-Net- Off Net	On-Net - <u>Off-Net</u>	Off Net - <u>On Net</u>	On Net - <u>On Net</u>
\$120,000	2 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
,	3 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
\$180,000	2 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
,	3 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
\$240000	2 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
	3 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
\$300,000	2 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
	3 Year	\$.1420	\$.0930	\$.0930	\$.0580
\$420,000	2 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
	3 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
\$540,000	2 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
	3 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
\$780,000	2 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
	3 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
\$960,000	2 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560
	3 Year	\$.1390	\$.0910	\$.0910	\$.0560

.3 FONCARD Services

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

.1 Per-Minute Usage Rates

All Hours

\$27.00

.2 Per-Call Surcharge

FONCARD

\$.0000

(D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

PRICE LIST

- 17 . Sprint Block of Time for Small Business (Continued)
 - .3 FONCARD Services

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

.1 Per-Minute Usage Rates

All Hours

\$0700

.2 Per-Call Surcharge

FONCARD

\$.60

(D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- 1. Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)
 - .2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)
 - .3 Sprint Worldwide and Sprint Worldwide II
 - .1 Usage Rates

Intrastate direct dialed calls are charged SPRINT Service rates as set forth in this tariff. Subscribers who use FONCARD Service, Operator Service or Directory Assistance will incur the applicable rates and surcharges* for those services as set forth in this tariff.

.2 Volume Discounts and Monthly Recurring Charge

See Sprint's Sprint interstate Business Schedule at (T) http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions (T)

.4 TimeBanksm

.1 Threshold

Free minutes are earned when total (intrastate, interstate, international SPRINT Service, FONCARDsm, Operator Service and Directory Assistance) paid usage per invoice exceeds \$30.00.

.2 Sign Up Bonus

Customers signing up for TimeBank will receive 60 free domestic minutes which will be credited on the customer's first invoice after sign up.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE:

04-18-02

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

(C)

(C)

INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- 1. Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)
 - .2 Optional Calling Plans (Continued)
 - .4 TimeBanksm (Continued)
 - .3 Base Credits

The customer earns one free minute of domestic usage for every five minutes of paid usage. All calls, including international, interstate and intrastate SPRINT Service, FONCARD, Operator Service and Directory Assistance contribute toward earning free minutes. The free minutes of domestic usage earned are credited on the customer's next month's invoice and are credited against paid usage for the first domestic calls placed during the billing cycle, in the following order: (a) direct dialed SPRINT Service calls, (b) direct dialed FONCARD calls and (c) Operator Service calls. All free minutes will be credited against paid usage. Free minutes earned will not be eligible to receive free minute credits. Unused credits will be carried over to the customer's next month's invoice. Only domestic usage (excluding Directory Assistance) is eligible for the free minutes credit.

.4 Bonus Credits

Customers billing 180 paid minutes in a given billing period will receive a bonus of 15 free minutes. With each additional 60 paid minutes thereafter, the customer will receive another bonus of 15 free minutes. The bonus free minutes will be awarded on the customer's next month's invoice.

.5 Rates

A customer will incur the rates as set forth in this tariff for services used (SPRINT Service, FONCARDsm, Directory Assistance and Operator Services). (C)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- 5. VPN (Continued)
 - .2 VPN Features (Continued)
 - .3 <u>VPN FONCARD</u>sm
 - .1 Off-Net to On-Net

Off-Net to On-Net usage rates, set forth in Section 5.1.3, apply for each call plus the following surcharge:*

Minimum \$ 0.01 $\underline{Maximum}$

Charge Per Call:

\$5.00

.2 Off-Net to Off-Net

Off-Net to Off-Net usage rates, set forth in Section 5.1.4, apply for each call plus the following surcharge:*

Minimum

Maximum

Charge Per Call:

\$ 0.01

\$5.00

.4 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- 8. Sprint Premiere Sm (Continued)
 - .1 Rates (Continued)
 - .1 <u>VPN Premiere</u>SM (Continued)
 - .5 Features (Continued)
 - .3 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D)

(D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFEÇTIVE:

04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- .10 Real SolutionsSM (Continued)
 - .1 Per-Minute Usage Rates (Continued)
 - .4 FONCARD Solutions (Continued)
 - .3 Real Solutions Annual

	Term Commitments
Annual	3-Year
Commitment Level	<u>Rate</u>
	Switched

	D 11 100.	1104
	<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum
\$12,000	0.010	5.00
\$36,000	0.010	5.00
\$60,000	0.010	5.00
\$120,000	0.010	5.00
\$180,000	0.010	5.00
\$300,000	0.010	5.00
\$540,000	0.010	5.00
\$780,000	0.010	5.00
\$960,000	0.010	5.00

- .2 Per Call-Connection Fee/Surcharges*
 - .1 FONCARD Solutions

Per-Call Connection Fee/Surcharge*

	Minimum	Maximum
.1 Real Solutions -	\$0.01	\$5.00
.2 Real Solutions Option A -	\$0.01	\$5.00

.2 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE:

04-18-02

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES .11 Business SenseSM (Continued)

- - .1 Per Minute Usage Rates (Continued)
 - .4 FÖNCARD Business Sense
 - .2 <u>Usage Rate</u> (Continued)
 - .2 IntraLATA

Monthly	Term Comm	<u>itments</u>
Commitment	2-Year	
Level	Rate	
	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
\$0.00	0.010	5.00
\$25.00	0.010	5.00
\$50.00	0.010	5.00
\$100.00	0.010	5.00
\$200.00	0.010	5.00
\$500.00	0.010	5.00
\$750.00	0.010	5.00
\$2,000.00	0.010	5.00
\$4,000.00	0.010	5.00
~		
Commitment	3-Year	
Commitment Level	3-Year <u>Rate</u>	
	Rate	Maximum
	•	Maximum 5.00
Level	Rate Minimum	
<u>Level</u> \$0.00	Rate Minimum 0.010	5.00
\$0.00 \$25.00	Rate Minimum 0.010 0.010	5.00 5.00
\$0.00 \$25.00 \$50.00	<u>Rate</u> <u>Minimum</u> 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010	5.00 5.00 5.00
\$0.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$100.00	Rate Minimum 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010	5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
\$0.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$500.00 \$750.00	Rate Minimum 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010	5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00
\$0.00 \$25.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 \$200.00 \$500.00	Rate Minimum 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010 0.010	5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

.5 Reserved For Future Use

(C)

(D) (D)

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

.13 Sprint Business Flex

.1 Sprint Business Flex 50

1.	Per	-Min	ute Usage Rates	<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum
	.1	Inter	<u>LATA</u>	Switched	
		.1	Dial 1	.0100	5.00
		.2	Toll Free	.0100	5.00
		.3	FŌNCARD	.0100	5.00
		.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0100	5.00
	.2	<u>Intra</u>	<u>LATA</u>	Switched	
		.1	Dial 1	.0100	5.00
		.2	Toll Free	.0100	5.00
		.3	FŌNCARD	.0100	5.00
		.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0100	5.00

.2 Per-Call Connection Fee/Surcharges*:

	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
.1 FŌNCARD	\$.01	\$5.00	(D)
Volume Discount: Sprint interstate Bu http://www.sprint.com/rates and condit			(T) (T)
Monthly Service Charge: Sprint interstate http://www.sprint.com/rates and condit		le at	(T) (T)

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

.3

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

.13 Sprint Business Flex (Continued)

.2 Sprint Business Flex 500

1.	Pe	r-Min	ute Usage Rates	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>
	.1	Inter	LATA	<u>Switched</u>	ŕ
		.1	Dial 1	.0100	5.00
		.2	Toll Free	.0100	5.00
		.3	FŌNCARD	.0100	5.00
		.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0100	5.00
	.2	<u>Intra</u>	<u>LATA</u>	Switched	
		.1	Dial 1	.0100	5.00
		.2	Toll Free	.0100	5.00
		.3	FŌNCARD	.0100	5.00
		.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0100	5.00

.2 Per-Call Surcharges*:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

	.1 FŌNCARD	\$.01	\$5.00	
				(D)
.3	<u>Volume Discount:</u> Sprint interstate Bus http://www.sprint.com/rates and condit			(T) (T)

Minimum

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

Case No. 02-545-CT-ZTA

Maximum

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

.13 Sprint Business Flex (Continued)

.3 Sprint Business Flex 500 Advanced

1.	Per-Min	ute Usage Rates	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Minimum</u>
	.1 <u>Inter</u>	<u>LATA</u>	Switched	Dedicated
	.1	Dial 1	.0100	.0100
	.2	Toll Free	.0100	.0100
	.3	FÖNCARD	.0100	.0100
	.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	.0100	.0100

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service surcharge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex With All Calls All Day surcharge and usage rate.

		Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	
	.1 FŌNCARD	\$.01	\$5.00	(D)
.3	<u>Volume Discount:</u> Sprint interstate Bu http://www.sprint.com/rates and condi			(T) (T)

^{*}Connection Fee/Surcharge may be waived.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- .13 Sprint Business Flex (Continued)
 - .4 Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

			Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	
1.	Per-Min	ute Usage Rates			
	.1 Swit	ched			
.2	.1 .2 .3 .4 Per-Call	Dial 1 Toll Free FÖNCARD SDS and SDS Toll Free Surcharges:	\$.0100 \$.0100 \$.0100 \$.0100	\$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00 \$500.00	
	.1 FŌN	ICARD	<u>Minimum</u> \$.0100	<u>Maximum</u> \$500.00	(D)
.3		Discount: Sprint Business F ble to receive the volume dis		All Day service usage	
.4	Monthly	Service Charge:	\$.0100	\$500.00	

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

Ohio Tariff PUCO No. 2 1st Revised Page A-135.1.1 Cancels Original Page A-135.1.1

INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- .13 Sprint Business Flex (Continued)
 - .4 Sprint Business Flex With All Calls All Day LDA Option

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

			Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>	
1.	Per-Minute U	sage Rates			
	.1 Switched				
	.3 FŌ1 .4 SD3	Free NCARD S and SDS Toll Free	\$.0100 \$.0100 \$.0100 \$.0100	\$1.00 \$1.00 \$1.50 \$1.00	
.2	Per-Call Surch	arges:			
			<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
	.1 FÖNCAR	D	\$.0100	\$2.00	(D)
.3		unt: Sprint Business Floreceive the volume disc		Day service usage	
.4	Monthly Servi	ce Charge:	\$.0100	\$12.00	

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 EFFECTIVE: 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

.13 Sprint Business Flex (Continued)

.6 Sprint Business Flex Basics

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

.1 Per Minute Usage Rates

		<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
.1	Dial 1	\$.0245	\$.3920
.2	Toll Free	\$.0245	\$.3920
.3	FŌNCARD	\$.0245	\$.3920
.4	SDS and SDS Toll Free	\$.0653	\$1.044

.2 Per-Call Surcharges:

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Sprint Business Flex Basics surcharge and usage rate.

		<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>	
	.1 FŌNCARD	\$.1750	\$2.80	(D)
.3	3 <u>Volume Discount:</u> Sprint interstate Business Schedule at http://www.sprint.com/rates and conditions			(T) (T)
		Minimum	Maximum	
.4	Minimum Usage Charge:	\$6.25	\$100.	

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

- .14 Sprint Real Solutions VPN Services
 - .1 Dial-1 and Toll Free Services
 - .1 Per Minute Usage Rates-Interlata

Minimum

Annual	Off Net-	On Net-	Off Net-	On Net-		
<u>Term Commitment</u>	Off Net	Off Net	On Net	On Net		
\$120,000 - \$960,000	\$.0100	\$.0100	\$.0100	\$.0100		
<u>Maximum</u>						
Annual	Off Net-	On Net-	Off Net-	On Net-		
<u>Term Commitment</u>	Off Net	Off Net	<u>On Net</u>	On Net		
\$120,000 - \$960,000	\$500.00	\$.500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00		

- .2 SDS and Toll Free SDS Services
 - .1 Per Minute Usage Rates

Minimum

Annual <u>Term Commitment</u> \$120,000 - \$960,000	Off Net-	On Net-	Off Net-	On Net-
	Off Net	Off Net	On Net	<u>On Net</u>
	\$.0100	\$.0100	\$.0100	\$.0100
	Max	<u>imum</u>		
Annual	Off Net-	On Net-	Off Net-	On Net-
<u>Term Commitment</u>	Off Net	Off Net	On Net	On Net
\$120,000 - \$960,000	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00

.3 FONCARD Services

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

.1 Per-Minute Usage Rates

		<u>Minimum</u>	Maximum
	All hours	\$.0100	\$500.00
.2	Per-Call Surcharge*		
	FÖNCARD	\$.0100	\$500.00

* Surcharge may be waived.

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02

(D)

MINIMUM / MAXIMUM RATE RANGES

15	Sprint B1	ock of Ti	me for Sr	nall Business
. I J	Spriii Di	UURULII	HILL TOT 131	nan Dusiness

1	Dist 1	Tall Ergs	Qualificat	Residential:
	LJIAF	LOILFree	Unialitied	Kesidennai:

.2 Overage:

The following per minute rates apply for applicable interstate and intrastate minutes above the block:

Minimum Maximum
Option Overage Per Minute Rate
A - H \$.0025 \$.4000

.2 SDS and Toll Free SDS Services

 Minimum
 Maximum

 All Hours
 \$.0315
 \$.5040

.3 FONCARD Services

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

.1 <u>Per Minute Usage Rates</u>

<u>Minimum</u> <u>Maximum</u>

All Hours \$.0175 \$.2800

.2 Per Call Surcharge

FONCARD: (C)

 Minimum
 Maximum

 All Hours
 \$.1500
 \$2.40

ISSUED: 04-15-02

State Tariffs 6450 Sprint Parkway Overland Park, Kansas 66251 **EFFECTIVE:** 04-18-02